

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No. 2134/2019

RUPALI KAPOOR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUMEET KAPOOR

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the present petition on the ground that during the pendency of the present petition the parties have arrived at a settlement reduced into writing on 10th August, 2021 in terms whereof, the respondent-husband has agreed to withdraw the divorce petition filed by him against the petitioner-wife, pending before the Family Court, Thane, Maharashtra.

Learned counsel for the respondent has assured that the divorce petition will be withdrawn by his client at the earliest and in any case, within four weeks from today.

The present transfer petition is accordingly disposed of as withdrawn, subject to the above assurance.

.....J
(HIMA KOHLI)

New Delhi
Date: 04th October, 2021.

ITEM NO.59

Court 2 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No. 2134/2019

RUPALI KAPOOR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUMEET KAPOOR

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 169300/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 129273/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 04-10-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Neelam Singh, AOR
Mr. Amit Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abbula Kalam, Adv.
Mr. I.P.S. Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Abdul Gaffar, Adv.
Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of, in terms of the
signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SHRADDHA MISHRA)
SR. PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)